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Today’s Speakers 

• Tom Shrout, Partner, Avvantt Partners, 

Board Member, CFTE  

• Kristen Oblander, President, The 

Oblander Group L.L.C. 

• Diana Williams, Director of Public 

Policy, Funder’s Network for Smart 

Growth and Livable Communities 



T H O M A S  R .  S H R O U T ,  J R .  

RAISING RESOURCES FOR A 
TRANSIT REFERENDUM 



WHERE TO START 

• Write a Campaign Plan 

• Donors will want to know where their money is going 

• Plan will keep you on target and let you know the 

financial trade offs as the campaign proceeds 

• Plan should include a “case statement” 

• Sit down with the a sympathetic local college or 

university fund raising staff for guidance 



POLLING CAN HELP RAISE MONEY 

• Often early money for polling is the hardest to raise 

• Sometimes those who poll often will allow a few 

questions about a referendum on their poll 

• Elected officials 

• Others polling on different measures 

• Show donors that the measure has a reasonable 

chance of success  

 



FUND RAISING MODELS 

• Single big ask 
• Business Groups  

• Several individual substantial asks 
• Those who benefit financially – engineering firms, vehicle 

manufacturers 

• Small asks + volunteers, in-kind, community 
outreach and social media 
• ideally supplements the above – but has worked in small 

markets on its own 

• (If every transit rider gave $10 – doesn’t work) 

 

    



FORM A FUND RAISING COMMITTEE 

• Start with a champion  

• Put together a small committee to make the asks 
• Elected officials – may or may not participate 

• Peer to peer 

• Business leader 

• Transit agency employees –(be careful)  

• Recruit a campaign committee treasurer who is 
knowledgeable of state and local campaign 
finance laws 

• Consider hiring a professional fund raiser 



BIFURCATE FUND RAISING & CAMPAIGN 

• Education Phase – 3 Models – beyond the 

community meeting 

• Transit Agency – UTA 

• Local Government – assisting a not for profit 

• Not for profit  

• Foundations 

• Universities 

• Hospitals 

• Other not for profits 

• Entities Sympathetic to Transit who Do Not Give to Political 

Campaigns 

 



WORDS OF CAUTION 

• A large pot of money is like honey – it attracts flies 

• Remember the plan you wrote prior to fund raising  

• There will be lots of suggestions and pressures on how it 

should be spent 

• Large donors or elected officials may wish to 

dictate how the money is spent 

• Consultant  Walking around money 

• Pollsters 

• Creative 

• Don’t go into debt 



SUMMARY 

• Financing a successful campaign is a three – 

legged stool 

• Donors to a Campaign 

• The transit agency 

• Donors to a not for profit for voter education – may or may 

not involve money  but certainly volunteers, in-kind 

contributions and social media 

• How do you know you are going to win? 

• People will want to contribute to the campaign close to 

election day – when you can’t effectively use the money 



Thomas R. Shrout, Jr. 

Avvantt Partners LLC 

www.avvantt.com 
 

 

 

http://www.avvantt.com/


Overview of Fundraising  

Presented by Kristin Oblander 

 



 Setting up the c4 – Professional CPA and legal 
firms on board from inception throughout 

 Democratic and Republican consultants for bi-
partisan effort including the manager, field staff, 
pollsters, media  and fundraising consultants – 
all proven professionals 

 Established credibility with donors through 
compliance with all state and federal laws – 
having W9’s, invoices, C4 letters and other 
financial documents readily available 

 Professional branding throughout finance 
materials 

 



 

 

     July 16, 2012 

 

Mr. Andy Macke 

V.P. Comcast 

Government & Community Affairs 

Comcast Cable Communications 

2925 Courtyards Drive 

Norcross, GA 30071 

 

 

Dear Andy: 

 

 In order to assure you that your donation for the general support of Citizens for 

Transportation Mobility will be used in a manner that is consistent with restrictions on political 

activity under federal, state, and local law, Citizens for Transportation Mobility hereby represents 

to you as follows: 

 

 Citizens for Transportation Mobility is a non-profit organization exempt from federal 

income taxes under Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code, and is not registered 

or acting as a political committee under federal election law or any state or local election 

law.   

 

 Citizens for Transportation Mobility does not make any contributions to federal, state or 

local candidates, parties or committees.   

 

 None of the funds received from you will be used in connection with an independent 

expenditure or an electioneering communication. 

 

 Citizens for Transportation Mobility has not been established and is not maintained, 

financed or controlled by a national, state, or local party committee or a federal, state, or 

local candidate or officeholder.   

 

 Citizens for Transportation Mobility does not coordinate its activities with a national, 

state, or local party committee; federal, state, or local candidate or candidate's campaign; 

or a federal, state, or local PAC. 

 

 Your donation to Citizens for Transportation Mobility will not be used in any way that is 

directly or indirectly prohibited under applicable federal, state, or local law.  This 

includes, but is not limited to, activity engaged in through direct expenditures by Citizens 

for Transportation Mobility or through arrangements with third parties.  

 

 Your funds will not be used to pay for any expenses or events that violate applicable gift 

and entertainment rules for public officials. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Che Watkins 





INVOICE

Citizens for Transportation Mobility

PO Box 12425 DATE: February 8, 2012

Atlanta, GA 30355 INVOICE # 151

FOR: Fundraising 

Inititaive

Bill To:

Dale Hughes

Senior Vice President

Legal Affairs & Strategic Investments

Cox Enterprises, Inc.

6205 Peachtree-Dunwoody Road

Atlanta, GA  30328

AMOUNT

150,000$               

TOTAL  150,000$               

Make all checks payable to Citizens for Transportation Mobility, Inc. Tax ID: 27-3063139

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact Name, Phone Number, E-mailKristin Oblander at 404-873-3600.

Contributions to Citizens for Transportation Mobility are not deductible 

for federal income tax purposes. 

Citizens for Transportation Mobility, Inc. is a ballot question campaign committee registered with the Georgia State Ethics 

Commission. It has been formed to engage in advocacy activities in connection with the 2012 Atlanta region transportation 

referendum authorized by the Georgia Transportation Investment Act of 2010.  Contributions to Citizens for Transportation Mobility 

are not deductible for federal income tax purposes. 

DESCRIPTION

Contribution to Citizens for Transportation Mobility, Inc. for 

2012 Transportation Funding Referendum $250,000 Total Pledge Less $100,000 Received

THANK YOU FOR YOUR SUPPORT!



 Agreement on overall campaign budget with manager and key 
consultants 

 Designating the Finance Chairman and Finance Committee - 15 
Key members from various industries 

 Establishing in-depth Master Targeting Spreadsheet including 
establishing Tiers I-II-III 

 Meeting in person with Finance committee, fundraisers to bring 
prospects, lists together into a master targeting document 

 Breaking down industries, companies and individuals into 
targeted amounts with likelihood of pledging from I-II-II  

 Obtaining agreement from Finance Chair and Committee 
Members on names, amounts, callers before proceeding   

 Establishing deadlines and internal timelines 
 Targeting events to serve as deadlines – general events and 

industry-specific events 
 Weekly updates from fundraisers to campaign management – 

written reports and conference calls 
 



Caller Org Last Mailname  Ask Give Pledge Date  Pledged  Paid 

 Top Tier - High 

Chance of 

Pledging Q1 

 Second Tier - 

50/50 Chance of 

Pledging 

 Third Tier - Less 

than 50% Chance 

of Pledging Notes

 $          1,401,000  $           1,105,000  $            1,844,000 

Somerhalde AGL Resources SomerhalderMr. John Somerhalder 75,000$                           7/15/2011 0:00 75,000$     75,000$         50,000$                

Thank John for all of the calls he made last year and for hosting the 

briefing at his office in December.

Leslie AMEC/MACTEC Goershel Mr. Dave Goershel 25,000$                           10,000$                

Cummiskey Andersen, Tate & Carr Sullivan Mr. Michael Sullivan 10,000$                           10,000$                

Thomas Bank of America Thomas Ms. Geri Thomas 50,000$                           50,000$                Encourage Geri to schedule time for herself to make calls.  Rebecca can come over to assist.  Her asks are to First Data ($50k) and IDI ($20k)

Stockert Brasfield & Gorrie Taylor Mr. Rob Taylor 50000 - thought they pledged $30k? 50,000$                Brasfield is Post's builder. Rob Taylor & Brandon attended 12/16 Developer meeting. 1/4 letter was mailed with $50k ask.  1/19 Meeting getting scheduled with Brandon & Jerome by Candice

Stephenson Caterpillar Walters Mr. Thomas Walters 75,000$                           9/6/2011 0:00 25,000$     25,000$         25,000$                Stephenson thinks they will do $25-50k more in 2012.

Russell Choate Construction Co. Hickman Rob Hickman 10,000$                           10,000$                

Armstrong Duke Construction LP ArmstrongMr. Kerry Armstrong 42,000$                           6/1/2011 0:00 42,000$     17,000$         $50k total pledge.  Paid $8k to MAVEN and $17k to CTM in 2011.  May have to do the same in 2012.

Cummiskey E. R. Snell Contractor Snell Mr. David Snell 100,000$                         100,000$             Speaking to Hwy Contractors Assn on Jan 24th.  Bill Hammack said he would make ask after meeting.

E.R. Mitchell & Company Mitchell Mr. E.R. Mitchell 10,000$                           5,000$                  Invite to Construction brieing

Stockert Ernst & Young LLP Lloyd Ms. Karole Lloyd 25,000$                           25,000$                Dave asked her to be on Finance Cmte.  Will schedule a time to talk week of 7/18.  Agreed to be on Finance cmte.  Wants to host an event at her office.  Candice taking lead. 1/20 Stockert contacted and asked her to make contribution

Stockert Exide Technologies Bolch Mr. James Bolch 10,000$                           10,000$                2/2 per Renay: somewhat familiar with the effort, wants to know if there will be buses in Alpharetta where their company is.  Told him there will be improvements at 400 and 285 and other projects to alleviate bottle necks that will benefit the entire region.  Didn’t make a commitment (was at the end of a mtg).  Next step would be a follow up call from either me, Dave S or Sam.

S Williams GE Power Systems Loomis Mr. John Loomis 100,000$                         10/31/2011 0:00 50,000$     50,000$         50,000$                5/20 Sam spoke with John Rice.  He referred him to John Loomis.  7/6 Sam spoke to Loomis.  Said $250k was high since John Rice isnt in Atlanta anymore.  He will ask Rice and also try to coordinate a meeting during a visit with his transit leadership.  7/21 Renay & Sam both talked to John & Trey about $250 ask.  Waiting on response. 10/28 Loomis pledged $50k.  Approach again in 2012. 1/31 Sam to send Rice an email and then approach Loomis again.

Cummiskey Georgia Concrete & Products AssociationCotty Mr. Jimmy Cotty 25,000$                           25,000$                

D Williams Georgia Concrete Paving AssociationDrake Gene Drake 25,000$                           25,000$                7/15 have requested funds from PAC Chair.  Will report back on if, and how much, they can give

Georgia Construction Aggregate AssociationCardosa Mr. John Cardosa 25,000$                           25,000$                

Cummiskey Georgia Highway Contractors Assn Inc.MoelleringMr. David Moellering 75,000$                           6/1/2011 0:00 75,000$     75,000$         75,000$                6/6 Will give from Assn in 2011.  Maybe $75k?  Will also make calls.

Stockert Global Payments Inc. Garcia Mr. Paul Garcia 50,000$                           5/15/2011 0:00 25,000$     25,000$         25,000$                5/12 originally committed to $50k.  5/20 for budget reasons, need to drop to $15k.  11/21 Stockert spoke with - hopeful about making an additional contribution.  Will have a meeting with him week of 11/28.  Pledged $10k additional. Approach for $25k more in 2012.  1/20 Dave asked for addle $25k

Graphic Packaging Holding CompanyScheible Mr. David Scheible 25,000$                           25,000$                

Greer Greenberg Traurig Greer Ernest Greer 25,000$                           25,000$                

Russell H. J. Russell & Co. Russell Mr. Jerome Russell 5,000$                              7/25/2011 0:00 5,000$        5,000$            5,000$                  

Armstrong Hennessy Automobile CompaniesHennessy Mr. Mark Hennessy 10,000$                           10,000$                6/27 Kerry spoke with.  Having company meeting on 7/7 and will look at finances at that point to determine if/how much they give.  Mark mentioned to Kerry they would do something close to $20k.  Steve mentioned to Macke they would do $5k.  9/20 Kerry to clarify.

Stockert Highwoods Properties Bacchetta Mr. Jim Bacchetta 50,000$                           50,000$                Name from Ed Fritch.  Stockert spoke with.  Attended 12/16 Developer briefing.  Mailed letter on 1/4 with $50k ask.  1/20 Dave spoke with.  Working internally.  1/30 meeting with CEO this week.

Stockert Holder Construction Group, LLCHolder Mr. Tommy Holder 50,000$                           8/30/2011 0:00 50,000$     25,000$         Pledged $50k.  Remainder will come in 2012

Thomas IDI Ward Ms. Lisa Ward 20,000$                           20,000$                Gave $2500 to ULI Atlanta.  1/23 Geri meeting with Tim Gunther, David Birdwell, and Linda Booker

Gellersted Invesco Flanagan Mr. Marty Flanagan 100,000$                         100,000$             Gellerstedt can help with ask.

Blumenthal KPMG LLP Kimble Mr. Bill Kimble 25,000$                           25,000$                2/2 per Renay: is very supportive, willing to make contribution, even mentioned that some of the firm’s 5 yr commitments for other things have cycled off freeing up some funds.  Just wants to know if his competitors are giving and at what level and wants to talk with Dave S.  Next step would be a call from Dave to Bill.

Russell Marriott AlexanderMs. Erica Alexander 50,000$                           50,000$                Asking to be on finance cmte.  Will raise funds from the hospitality community.  1/12 Dave W., Jerome & Dave S. met with. 2/3 Dave W meeting with about employee outreach.  Will follow up re: funds.

S Williams NCR Corporation Nuti Mr. Bill Nuti 100,000$                         100,000$             10/26 Sam spoke with Bill Nuti.  They committed to contribute a large amount.  Sam sent follow up letter asking for $150k.

Stockert Parkway Realty Services Hollett Mr. Bill Hollett 10,000$                           10/20/2011 0:00 10,000$     10,000$         10,000$                10/29 pledged $10k - $5k now & $5k in 2012.  Attended 12/16 Developer meeting.  Said they would send check for full amount before end of the year.

Armstrong Pope & Land Land Mr. A.J. Land 1,500$                              8/22/2011 0:00 1,500$        -$                

Hammack Sunbelt Structures Williams Mr. Mike Williams 50,000$                           50,000$                Hammack will talk to after 1/24 meeting

Oblander Thrasher Trucking, LLC Thrasher Mr. Michael Thrasher 10,000$                           7/25/2011 0:00 1,000$        1,000$            1,000$                  dividing up his pledges throughout course of campaign

Russell Turner Construction Co. Butler Mr. David Butler 10,000$                           10,000$                

Macke UPS Davis Mr. Scott Davis 250,000$                         250,000$             12/21 Gov Deal spoke with Scott Davis.  Said they would help.  1/9 Frank Morris, new VP external affairs working to set up internal meeting.  803-528-9717, famorris@ups.com



CTM Finance Report 
1/20/11 

 
New Pledges Made: 
 John D. Stephens - $25,000 
 Wells Fargo - $50,000 
 McGee Partners - $3,500 
 
Checks Received: 
 Carlyle Fraser Employees Benefit Fund (Genuine Parts) - $50,000 
 Enterprise Holdings - $10,000 
 Lafarge - $10,000 
 The Atkins North America Holdings PAC - $10,000 
 
Fundraising calls/meetings made/held this week: 

 Rebecca: 
o John D. Stephens – made $25k pledge 
o Terry Lawler – LM to strategize about local chamber effort 
o Janice Rys – brainstormed on possible locations for events 
o Geri Thomas – LM & emailed to discuss status of her pledge & 

calls 
o Larry Gellerstedt – asked him to be part of March 14th meeting, 

schedule time to follow up with 12/16 meeting attendees 
o Charlie Sutlive – LM for status of Coca Cola 
o Bruce Ford – discussed April event 
o Dave Moellering – discussed Jan 24th event 

 

 Kristin: 
o Met in office with Tom Leslie to review outstanding pledges and 

target additional contributions 
o Met in office with Rebecca and Candice to review and firm up Q1 

fundraising plan 
o Emailed with Michael Grover at Cox to schedule Feb.8 meeting to 

secure additional $150k. 
o Sent invoices to all outstanding pledges 
o Emailed with Ray Weeks regarding CTM presentation to employye 
o Drafted Constant Contact Donor/Prospect Update email to all 

emails on the NGP, worked with comm. staff on changes and sent 
email 

 
Next week’s targets: 
 Larry Gellerstedt’s calls – namely Marty Flanagan  
 Sam Williams – NCR 
 Geri Thomas’ calls 
 Dave Stockert’s calls 
 
Event planning & status (scheduled events, new events): 



 Finance Committee Call Time: calls to those on master 
targeting spreadsheet was key 

 Regularly scheduled call time with Chairman and FC 
members – fundraising consultants provided script, call 
sheets, follow-up 

 Focusing calls on targeting spreadsheet: aggressive with 
Tier 1, working with Tier 2, communicating with Tier 3 via 
email 

 Fundraising consultants sending revised pledge 
spreadsheet weekly to Finance Committee including 
pledges received/outstanding with attribution codes – 
providing incentive and accountability  

 Planning high-profile events with key surrogates such as 
the Governor, Lt. Governor, Mayors and Legislators  

 Publicizing donors at each level to provide incentive and 
create peer pressure  
 



sOrganization dtDate mTotalPledge mPaid mOutstandingAmountDec Received Oustanding sAttribution sSourcesWorkPhonesHomephone sNote

483,333$         178,000$         

Silverman 1,000$             PhaseII

North American Properties - Atlanta, Ltd 7/14/2011 0:00 5000 5000 5,000$             Gay PhaseI (404) 965-9065

11/28 Kristin checking with Sharon to see if we need to turn over 

to Dave S.

11/30 KO em'd Sharon to inquire

Carter 11/8/2011 0:00 10000 10000 10,000$           Gellerstedt PhaseII (404) 888-3287 11/29 RGC followed up.

Coro Realty 10,000$           PhaseII

KCI Technologies - $10000 10,000$           PhaseII

Transwestern 7/25/2011 0:00 10000 10000 9000 10,000$           Stockert PhaseI (404) 842-6586 Remainder pledge was invoiced on 11/15 for that week's check run

Atlant/Cobba Board of Realtors 10/13/2011 0:00 5000 5000 5000 10,333$           PhaseII (404) 250-0051

Arcadis 15000 15000 This came in 12/1 15,000$           Phase II

Duke Realty 6/1/2011 0:00 50000 0 50000 17,000$           Armstrong PhaseI (770) 717-3212 May have to divide up $$ b/t Maven & CTM over time.

Eagle Rock Distributing 7/15/2011 0:00 20000 20000 20,000$           Hertz PhaseI

Invoiced

12/1 Kristin re-invoiced and cc'd Doug Hertz

Gables Residential 11/7/2011 0:00 25000 25000 25,000$           Gellerstedt PhaseII (404) 923-5529 Invoiced on 11/7.  No response from Joe.  Rebecca to call 11/30

Piedmont Operating Partnership - $25000 25,000$           

Sutherland 10/7/2011 0:00 25000 0 25000 25,000$           Macke PhaseII (404) 853-8000

$12.5 in 2011 $12.5 in 2012

11/15 KO left msg. regarding check, 12/1 Kristin re-invoiced

Rock Tenn 9/14/2011 0:00 100000 0 100000 50,000$           Gellerstedt PhaseII (678) 291-7500 Will pay $50k in Nov 2011 and remainder by June 1, 2012.  Invoiced on 9/22.  11/29 Roxanne mailing 1st check.  

Vulcan Materials Company 6/1/2011 0:00 100000 100000 50,000$           Stephenson PhaseI (770) 454-3628 Will pay remainder in Jan 2012

Newell Rubbermaid 11/21/2011 0:00 100000 0 100000 100,000$         Williams PhaseII (770) 418-7890 Invoice sent 11/21.  Expect it to be paid before end of year.

Turner Broadcasting 7/13/2011 0:00 100000 100000 100,000$         Williams PhaseI (800) 646-7683 Meeting with Stockert scheduled for week of 12/5?

AECOM 11/15/2011 0:00 25000 0 25000 PhaseII (404) 870-5339(404) 965-9600Considering giving more than $25k, will confirm

Atlanta BeltLine, Inc. 7/25/2011 0:00 10000 0 10000 PhaseI Will send check when project list is published.  11/2 Dave W. calling to check on status

Benchmark 7/25/2011 0:00 2000 0 2000 Franklin PhaseI (404) 944-0034

C. W. Matthews 10/24/2011 0:00 150000 50000 100000 Stockert PhaseII (770) 422-7520 Will give $100k in 2012

Carlyle Fraser Empl. Benefit Fund c/oGenuine Parts6/1/2011 0:00 100000 50000 50000 Stockert PhaseI (770) 953-1700 Will pay remainder in 2012

Comcast 8/24/2011 0:00 50000 0 50000 Macke PhaseII (678) 618-8084 $50k cash and $50k in-kind cable ad buy.  10/25 Working on $$ internally.  11/30 funds approved and in budget for January.

Cousins Properties Incorporated 7/1/2011 0:00 100000 25000 75000 Gellerstedt PhaseI (404) 407-1160 Will pay remainder in 2012

Cox Enterprises 7/31/2011 0:00 250000 100000 150000 Macke PhaseI (678) 645-5151 $150k in 2012.

Georgia Crown 7/24/2011 0:00 25000 12500 12500 Hertz PhaseI (770) 302-3099 Remainder in 2012

Georgia Natural Gas 7/25/2011 0:00 20000 0 20000 Somerhalder PhaseI 10/25 Kristin emailed for follow up. 12/1 Kristin re-invoiced and cc'd Somerhalder

Georgia Power Company 7/15/2011 0:00 250000 0 250000 PhaseI (404) 506-5355 Invoiced on 9/19 for full amount.  10/26 Craig Barrs wanted new invoices for both MAVEN & CTM.  Have not decided which entity they will contribute to

Gresham, Smith & Partners 10/8/2011 0:00 10000 5000 5000 Leslie PhaseII (770) 754-0755 $5k Jan 2012

Hatch Mott McDonald 10/31/2011 0:00 5000 0 5000 2,000$             Leslie PhaseII (770) 952-1022

$1k each month beginning Nov. 1

12/1 Kristin invoiced Nov again/Dec

HNTB Corporation 10/24/2011 0:00 5000 0 5000 Cummiskey PhaseII (404) 946-5700 11/30 Rebecca left message

Holder Construction 8/30/2011 0:00 50000 25000 25000 Stockert PhaseII-B Will do remainder in 2012

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. 8/24/2011 0:00 30000 9000 21000 21,000$           Leslie PhaseII (678) 333-0548 11/ 15 KO LM regarding check.  11/22 will send remainder by end of year 11/30 KO emailed Laura regarding $21k

Kilpatrick Townsend &  Stockton LLP 11/30/2011 0:00 25000 0 25000 12,500$           Macke PhaseII (404) 815-6479 Working out internal logistics, will be in two payments

King & Spalding 6/30/2011 0:00 30000 15000 15000 Stockert PhaseI (404) 572-4600 Will do remaining $15k in 2012

Lafarge 11/21/2011 0:00 10000 0 10000 PhaseII

McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP 6/6/2011 0:00 25000 12500 12500 Gay PhaseI (404) 527-8114 Will pay remainder in 2012

NAIOP 7/25/2011 0:00 10000 0 10000 10,000$           PhaseI PAC check coming in August.  11/2 Dave W. calling to check on status.

National Distributing Company 7/18/2011 0:00 25000 12500 12500 Hertz PhaseI (404) 472-2010 Will pay remainder in 2012

Parkway Realty Services 10/20/2011 0:00 10000 0 10000 5,000$             Stockert PhaseII (404) 524-3787 $5k in 2011, $5k in 2012.  11/29 Rebecca followed up.

PBS&J/Atkins 9/27/2011 0:00 10000 0 10000 10,000$           Hooker PhaseII (770) 933-0280 12/1 KO re-invoiced

Pope & Land 8/22/2011 0:00 1500 0 1500 Armstrong PhaseII (770) 980-0808

Regions 7/1/2011 0:00 50000 25000 25000 Linginfelter PhaseI (770) 481-7908

Will give remainder in 2012

Reynolds, Smith & Hills 12/1/2011 0:00 5000 0 5000 5,000$             Leslie PhaseII (678) 528-7200

Russell Corporate Groups, Inc. 7/1/2011 0:00 3000 1000 2000 Armstrong PhaseI (770) 446-6364 Will do $2k in 2012

Siemens 7/18/2011 0:00 100000 50000 50000 50,000$           Williams PhaseI (678) 867-7446 Invoiced for remainder on 10/20.  11/29 Rebecca emailed Cathe for status

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. 9/6/2011 0:00 25000 20000 5000 Leslie PhaseII (678) 432-3810(770) 813-0882Will give remainder in 2012.

SunTrust Bank, Atlanta/Georgia Division 9/1/2011 0:00 100000 50000 50000 Stockert PhaseII-B (404) 588-7539 Will do remainder in Jan 2011.





 Bringing donors on board as “investors” in the 
effort 

 Getting initial buy-in from prospects through 
insider campaign briefings with Q&A – both to 
large groups and industry-specific 

 Outlining initial campaign political and 
expenditure and fundraising plans - and 
explaining revisions as needed 

 Providing insider updates including polling 
memos and preview of television spots 

 Sending regular email updates from the 
Chairman, manager and consultants 

 







 Total Cash Contributions: 659 

 Total of Cash Contributions: $6,231,051.93 

 Cash Contributions $101 and less: 182 

 Cash Contributions $200 and less:  190 

 Average Cash Contribution: $9,426.70 

 Mean Cash Contribution: $1,000 

 

 Total In-Kind Contributions: 20 

 Total of In-Kind Contributions: $447,029.52 

 

 Total Contributions: $6,678,081.45 

 



Working with Philanthropy 
Diana M. Williams 

Director of Public Policy 



History 
“Live Hand” v “Dead Hand”: Breeds of Charitable Organizations 

• Community Foundation – (aka, “community trust”) money pooled from multiple donors for 
general mission of benefitting geographic area; fund-raisers and fund-spenders (e.g., Cleveland 
Foundation, Community Foundation of Greater Atlanta) 

• Private Foundation – money from individual, family, corporation with self-described charitable 
mission (e.g., Rockefeller Foundation – alleviate poverty; Robert Wood Johnson Foundation – 
health)   

• Of note: "Operating foundation” does not typically make grants; anyone can use the word 
"foundation” 



Where’s the Money? 

“Payout” 

• Foundations have endowments 

• Private foundations must expend 5% of capital on charitable 
purpose (Ex: For $100 in assets, must give $5 in “payout”)  

 

Process 

• Not known for alacrity 

• Goals  Program Areas  Grant Applications 

 

 

  



Homework – Know Your Audience 

Past Grants 

Program Areas 

Tax Returns (990’s) 

• Lists people, grants, purpose and is publicly available 

Familiar Names 

• Networking 



Courting 

Don’t propose on a first date 

You want a thought partner, not (only) a check writer 

Ask advice/perspective 



Foundation “Gifts” Include: 

Power to convene people 

Connections to others in the community 

Past research/entrée to new research 

And, of course, money 



Avoid the “P” word 

 

• Tax-exempt status prohibits “intervening in partisan political campaigns” 
 

• May not earmark grants for lobbying 
 

• However, grantees may undertake limited lobbying 
 

 

 



What Are Foundations Comfortable With? 

• Think tanks and other producers of independent analysis 

• Influencing media 

• Creating networks to bring together, and strengthen, people of 
particular ideological orientations (e.g. “sustainability forum”) 



What To Ask For?  

Break down ask into other pieces: 

• Introductions to others  - grantees, officials, leaders 

• Analysis/ research – think tanks, universities 

• Polls 

• Community engagement 

• Convening 

• Educational forums 



Where to Start? 
 

Ask around, then research 

• Foundation Center, 
http://foundationcenter.org 

• Guidestar, http://guidestar.org 

http://foundationcenter.org/
http://guidestar.org/


Upcoming Webinars 
 March 25, 2014 
 Making Friends for Transit Investment 
 
  
 April 15, 2014 
 Going Multimodal at the Ballot Box 

 
 

 May 13, 2014 
 Public Transportation Research 

 
Register at www.cfte.org/six-stops  

 

http://www.cfte.org/six-stops
http://www.cfte.org/six-stops
http://www.cfte.org/six-stops


Questions? 
 

Ashley Robbins 

Policy Manager, CFTE 

arobbins@cfte.org 

@cctgirl 

www.cfte.org  

 

Thanks to our cosponsor 

mailto:arobbins@cfte.org
http://www.cfte.org/

